## **Student Assembly Resolution Cover Sheet**

Term: 2023-2024

Res. No.:

Res. Name: To Create an Internal Operations Committee

Abstract: This resolution amends the Bylaws to create a

committee to manage internal operations.

Sponsored by: Clyde Lederman

Reviewed by: Executive Committee, July 11, 2023, 5-0-1

Type of Action: Internal Policy

Originally Presented: July 11, 2023

Current Status: Introduced, referred to the Executive

Committee, and placed on the Resolutions

Calendar for July 16th meeting.

## S. Res. 6

## A RESOLUTION OF THE STUDENT ASSEMBLY To Create an Internal Operations Committee

Be it enacted by the Cornell University Student Assembly, duly assembled, that—

- 1. The following text shall be inserted in the Bylaws of the Assembly as Article IV, Section 3, Sub-Section H:
  - (1) There shall be a Committee on Internal Operations. The committee shall have jurisdiction over resolutions concerning policy in the following areas: the governing documents of the Assembly, rules and procedures, attendance and voting policies, and the operation and maintenance of committees. The committee shall be responsible for organizing all orientations and retreats, overseeing the operation of committees of the Assembly, advising on procedures related to the conveyance of resolutions, and adopting a manual of style.
  - (2) The Vice-President for Internal Operations shall serve as chair of the committee. In addition to the chair, there shall be between four and eight members of the committee, one of whom shall be Parliamentarian. Each officer of the Assembly shall be permitted to vote on all matters considered by the committee, regardless of their membership.
- 2. This provision of this resolution shall take effect immediately upon adoption.

0